

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE )  
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL )  
ASSOCIATION FOR THE )  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED )  
PEOPLE, )

Plaintiff-Appellant, )

v. )

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity, )  
PHILIP BERGER, in his official )  
capacity, )

Defendant-Appellees. )

From Wake County

No. COA19-384

\*\*\*\*\*

**MOTION TO DISQUALIFY  
JUSTICE BARRINGER AND JUSTICE BERGER**  
\*\*\*\*\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1  
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2  
ARGUMENT .....3  
I. Justice Barringer should be disqualified because she served in the General Assembly when the challenged legislation was adopted, she voted on the challenged legislation, and she was a defendant .....4  
II. Justice Berger should be disqualified because his father is a defendant in this case and thus Justice Berger is within a third degree familial relationship with a defendant .....6  
CONCLUSION .....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fie v. State</i> , 320 N.C. 626 (1987) .....	4
<i>Lake v. State Health Plan for Tchrs. &amp; State Emps.</i> , 852 S.E.2d 888 (N.C. 2021) .....	6
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S.....	4
<i>N. Carolina Nat. Bank v. Gillespie</i> , 291 N.C. 303, 311, 230 S.E.2d 375, 380 (1976)), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 330 N.C. 93, 408 S.E.2d 729 (1991).....	3
<i>NAACP v. Moore</i> , No. 18-cv-9806, Complaint, Aug. 6, 2018 (Wake Cty. Super. Ct.).....	2
<i>In re Nakell</i> , 104 N.C.App. 638, 411 S.E.2d 159 (1991).....	3
<i>Ponder v. Davis</i> , 233 N.C. 699, 706 (1951) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
2017-2018 Session, <a href="https://www.ncleg.gov/Legislation/Votes/MemberVoteHistory/2017/S/368">https://www.ncleg.gov/Legislation/Votes/MemberVoteHistory/2017/S/368</a> (last visited March 26, 2021) .....	1, 5
Brendan O'Brien, "North Carolina Rules Voter ID, Tax Cap Unconstitutional" (Feb. 22, 2019), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/us-north-carolina-amendments/north-carolina-judge-rules-voter-id-tax-cap-amendments-unconstitutional-idUSKCN1QC03G">https://www.reuters.com/article/us-north-carolina-amendments/north-carolina-judge-rules-voter-id-tax-cap-amendments-unconstitutional-idUSKCN1QC03G</a> .....	6
N.C. Gen. Assembly, Sen. Phil Berger Vote History 2017-2018 Session, <a href="https://www.ncleg.gov/Legislation/Votes/MemberVoteHistory/2017/S/64">https://www.ncleg.gov/Legislation/Votes/MemberVoteHistory/2017/S/64</a> (last visited March 26, 2021) .....	2

NC SBOE,

[https://er.ncsbe.gov/index.html?election\\_dt=11/06/2018&count\\_y\\_id=92&office=NCS&contest=1140;N.C](https://er.ncsbe.gov/index.html?election_dt=11/06/2018&count_y_id=92&office=NCS&contest=1140;N.C)..... 5
